

No. 21-16068

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ERNEST JORD GUARDADO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF NEVADA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
No. 2:18-cv-00198-GMN-VCF
Hon. Gloria M. Navarro

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

James A. Sonne (supervisor)
Zeba A. Huq (supervisor)
George L. Muirhead (certified law student)
Matthew Rodriguez (certified law student)
Katherine L. Viti (certified law student)
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
Telephone: (650) 723-1422
Email: jsonne@law.stanford.edu

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. AR 810.3 IS A RACIAL CLASSIFICATION THAT FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY	3
A. AR 810.3 triggers strict scrutiny under <i>Johnson</i> because it segregates inmates by race.....	3
B. As the district court found in its RLUIPA ruling, AR 810.3 fails strict scrutiny	9
II. TO THE EXTENT <i>TURNER</i> APPLIES, THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND REMAND FOR TRIAL.....	15
A. The district court failed to apply the four-factor <i>Turner</i> test.....	15
B. On a full <i>Turner</i> analysis, the record fails to support or is at least disputed on the validity of NDOC's actions	19
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT AFFIRM ON THE GROUNDS OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	28
A. NDOC officials knew or should have known they were violating Guardado's established rights.....	28
B. This Court should first rule on the merits that denying the right of non-Native inmates to practice Native religion is unconstitutional	33
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	28, 32
<i>Ashelman v. Waswrzaszek</i> , 111 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006)	17-18
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	29, 32
<i>Brown ex rel. Indigenous Inmates at N.D. State Prison v. Schuetzle</i> , 368 F.Supp. 2d 1009 (D. N.D. 2005)	30
<i>Combs v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 977 F.Supp. 799 (W.D. La. 1997)	31
<i>Fowler v. Crawford</i> , 534 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2008)	9-10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	28
<i>Harrington v. Scribner</i> , 785 F.3d 1299 (9th Cir. 2015)	10, 15
<i>Howard v. Connell</i> , No. 2:11-cv-01402, 2017 WL 4682300 (D. Nev. Oct. 17, 2017).....	11
<i>Hrdlicka v. Reniff</i> , 631 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2011)	16-17, 18-19
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kille v. Calderin,</i> No. 72358, 2019 WL 2089533 (Nev. May 10, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mauwee v. Donat,</i> No. 3:06-cv-122, 2009 WL 3062787 (D. Nev. Sept. 18, 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Angelone,</i> 82 F.Supp. 2d 485 (E.D. Va. 1999).....	8, 30-31
<i>Morrison v. Garraghty,</i> 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Lone v. Est. of Shabazz,</i> 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	20, 24
<i>Pasaye v. Dzurenda,</i> 375 F.Supp. 3d 1159 (D. Nev. 2019)	24
<i>Pasaye v. State of Nevada,</i> No. 2:17-cv-02574, 2020 WL 2105024 (D. Nev. May 1, 2020)	34
<i>Pearson v. Callahan,</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	33
<i>Price v. Hawaii,</i> 939 F.2d 702 (9th Cir. 1991)	29-30
<i>Reed v. Faulkner,</i> 842 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Richardson v. Runnels,</i> 594 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Rogers v. Jarrett,</i> 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023).....	35
<i>Saucier v. Katz,</i> 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	33
<i>Shakur v. Schriro,</i> 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008)	16, 18, 19

<i>Sims v. City of Madisonville</i> , 894 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Tobin v. Fed. Exp. Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 448 (1st Cir. 2014).....	10, 22
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. Beard</i> , 789 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. Walsh</i> , 1 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S.73 (2017)	29
Constitutional Authorities	
U.S. Const., amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 7491	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983	35
Rules and Regulations	
A.R. 810.3	<i>passim</i>
43 C.F.R. § 10.2	8

Other Authorities

Reinert, Alexander A., <i>Qualified Immunity's Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 Calif. L. Rev. 201 (2023).....	35
Wells, Michael L., <i>Civil Recourse, Damages-As-Redress, and Constitutional Torts</i> , 46 Ga. L. Rev. 1003 (2012)	35
